### SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

#### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. M V RAMESH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2534/2016
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

JAGDISH PRASAD AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 13531/2016

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 23110-23111/2016

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 16725/2016

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 26723/2016

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 12263/2016

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 16856/2016

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No.15416/2016

(With Appn(s) for C/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

Date: 04/10/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

Mr. Kaushal Yadav, Adv.

Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, Adv.

Ms. Ragini Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Subhash Chandra, Adv.

Contd...2/-

www.ecourtsindia.com

# UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

#### SLP(C) No. 2534/2016

Learned Counsel for the petitioners has failed to take fresh steps in respect of the respondent nos.2 to 7 in spite of last chance granted. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter.

#### SLP(C) No. 16725/2016

Learned Counsel for the petitioners has failed to file the spare copy of the SLP for issuance of notice to the sole respondent in spite of last chance granted. Hence, notice could not be issued. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter.

#### SLP(C) No. 13531/2016

Four weeks time, as last chance, is given to the learned counsel for the petitioners to comply with the terms of the order dated 04.08.2016 of this Court in respect of respondent no. 29.

List again on 16.11.2016.

#### SLP(C) No. 15416/2016

Fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved respondents shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of four weeks.

List again on 16.11.2016.

#### SLP(C) No. 26723/2016

As per the tracking report in respect of both the respondents, the postal remarks show "Left India". Hence, ld. Counsel for the petitioners shall furnish the fresh particulars of both the respondents and he shall also take fresh steps in respect of both of them as per the rules governing the subject.

List again on 16.11.2016.

Contd...3/-

#### SLP(C) No. 16856/2016

Learned Counsel for the petitioners has failed to file the spare copies of the SLP for issuance of notice to the respondent nos. 1 and 2 in spite of last chance granted. Hence, notice could not be issued. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter.

## SLP(C) No. 23104-105/2016

Learned Counsel for the petitioners has failed to file the spare copies of the SLP for issuance of notice to the unserved respondents in spite of last chance granted. Hence, notice could not be issued. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter.

#### SLP(C)....(CC) No. 12263/2016

Learned Counsel for the petitioners has failed to file the spare copies of the SLP for issuance of notice to the unserved respondents in spite of last chance granted. Hence, notice could not be issued. Therefore, the matter alongwith I.A. for condonation of Delay in depositing the cost shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter.

(M V RAMESH)
Registrar

PS